
OIL ABSORPTION PERFORMANCE OF COCONUT COIR FIBER 

BASED ON HYDROTHERMAL EFFECT 

SAIDAH HAMIZAH BINTI SALIM 

Final Year Project Submitted in  

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the  

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry 

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences  

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

FEBRUARI 2024 



ii   

This Final Year Project Report entitled " Oil Absorption Performance of Coconut 

Coir Fiber Based on Hydrothermal Effect” was submitted by Saidah Hamizah Binti 

Salim in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science 

(Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved 

by  

   

  

  

_____________________________________  

Assoc. Prof Dr. Razif bin Muhammed Nordin  

Supervisor  

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry  

Faculty of Applied Science  

Universiti Teknologi MARA  

02600 Cawangan Perlis Kampus Arau  

Perlis   

  

  

  

  

  

_____________________________________  

Ts. Dr. Muhammad Salihin Bin Zakaria 

Co Supervisor  

School of Materials Engineering,  

Universiti Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP), 

Kompleks Pusat Pengajian Jejawi 2, 

02600 Arau, Perlis 

  

  

  

  

  

  

______________________        _____________________  

Dr. Siti Nurlia Ali          Dr. Nur Nasulhah Kasim  

Program Coordinator         Head Centre of Studies  

Faculty of Applied Science        Faculty of Applied Science  

Universiti Teknologi MARA                           Universiti Teknologi MARA  

02600 Arau            02600 Arau  

Perlis              Perlis  

  

  

  

Date: _____________________  



iii   

ABSTRACT 

  

OIL ABSORPTION PERFORMANCE OF COCONUT COIR FIBER 

BASED ON HYDROTHERMAL EFFECT 

  

The oil absorption performance of coconut coir fiber is a topic of significant interest 

due to the potential environmental and economic benefits it offers.  The purpose of 

this research was to investigate the effect of hydrothermal treatment on the oil 

absorption capacity of coconut coir fibre. Experiments were carried out to evaluate 

the oil absorption capabilities of untreated coconut coir fibre compared to those of 

hydrothermally treated coconut coir fibre. The research also investigated the 

structural and chemical changes in coconut coir fibre caused by the hydrothermal 

effect through the characterization of coconut coir fiber using FTIR (Fourier 

Transform Infrared Spectroscopy). The findings of this study assist to comprehend 

how hydrothermal treatment might increase the oil absorption performance of 

coconut coir fibre, offering insights for potential applications in environmental 

remediation and industrial settings. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 



vi   

TABLE OF CONTENT 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES  

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Background of study 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Significance of study 

1.4 Objectives of Study 

 

 

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW 

 

2.1 Coconut Coir Fiber 

2.2 Composition of Coconut Coir Fiber 

2.2.1 Lignin  

2.2.2 Hemicellulose 

2.2.3 Cellulose 

2.3 Sunflower Oil 

2.3.1 Properties of Sunflower Oil  

2.4 Water Washing Method 

2.4.1 Soaking 

2.4.2 Washing 

2.4.3 Rinsing 

2.4.4 Drying 

2.5 Treatment Method for Coconut Coir Fiber 

2.5.1 Chemical Alteration 

2.5.2 Biological Alteration 

2.5.3 Physical Alteration 

2.6 Hydrothermal Method 

2.7 Functional Group Analysis 

 

 

3.0 METHODOLOGY 

 

3.1 Materials  

3.2 Chemicals 

3.3 Apparatus and Equipment 

3.4 Methods of Sample Preparations and Analysis 

3.4.1 Water Washing Method 

iii 

iv 

v 

vi 

viii 

ix 

x 

 

 

 

 

1 

4 

5 

6 

 

 

 

 

7 

8 

10 

12 

12 

14 

15 

17 

18 

18 

18 

18 

19 

19 

19 

20 

21 

22 

 

 

 

 

24 

24 

25 

27 

27 



vii   

3.4.2 Hydrothermal Method 

3.5 Weight Loss Measurement 

3.6 Characterization of Coconut Coir Fiber 

3.6.1 FTIR Analysis 

3.6.2 Oil Adsorption Test 

3.6.3 Kinetic and Isotherm Studies  

3.7 Flowchart of Research Methodology 

 

4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Water Washing Method   

4.2 Hydrothermal Treatment on Coconut Coir Fibre 

4.2.1 Color changes 

4.2.2 Weight Loss 

4.3 Characterization of Coconut Coir Fibre 

4.3.1 Analysis of Coconut Coir Fibre via  

FT-IR Spectroscopy 

4.4 Determination of Oil Sorption Capacity  

4.5 Kinetic Adsorption Model  

 

5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.0 CITED REFERENCES 

 

 

28 

28 

29 

29 

29 

29 

31 

 

 

32 

33 

33 

34 

37 

37 

 

41 

46 

 

49 

52 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




