OIL ABSORPTION PERFORMANCE OF COCONUT COIR FIBER BASED ON HYDROTHERMAL EFFECT

SAIDAH HAMIZAH BINTI SALIM

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

FEBRUARI 2024

This Final Year Project Report entitled " Oil Absorption Performance of Coconut Coir Fiber Based on Hydrothermal Effect" was submitted by Saidah Hamizah Binti Salim in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Assoc. Prof Dr. Razif bin Muhammed Nordin Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Cawangan Perlis Kampus Arau Perlis

Ts. Dr. Muhammad Salihin Bin Zakaria Co Supervisor School of Materials Engineering, Universiti Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP), Kompleks Pusat Pengajian Jejawi 2, 02600 Arau, Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Ali Program Coordinator Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Nur Nasulhah Kasim Head Centre of Studies Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date:

ABSTRACT

OIL ABSORPTION PERFORMANCE OF COCONUT COIR FIBER BASED ON HYDROTHERMAL EFFECT

The oil absorption performance of coconut coir fiber is a topic of significant interest due to the potential environmental and economic benefits it offers. The purpose of this research was to investigate the effect of hydrothermal treatment on the oil absorption capacity of coconut coir fibre. Experiments were carried out to evaluate the oil absorption capabilities of untreated coconut coir fibre compared to those of hydrothermally treated coconut coir fibre. The research also investigated the structural and chemical changes in coconut coir fibre caused by the hydrothermal effect through the characterization of coconut coir fiber using FTIR (Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy). The findings of this study assist to comprehend how hydrothermal treatment might increase the oil absorption performance of coconut coir fibre, offering insights for potential applications in environmental remediation and industrial settings.

TABLE OF CONTENT

ABSTRACT	iii
ABSTRAK	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Х

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	4
1.3 Significance of study	5
1.4 Objectives of Study	6

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Coconut Coir Fiber		7	
2.2 Composition of Coconut Coir Fiber			8
	2.2.1	Lignin	10
	2.2.2	Hemicellulose	12
	2.2.3	Cellulose	12
	2.3 Sunflower	r Oil	14
	2.3.1	Properties of Sunflower Oil	15
2.4 Water Washing Method		17	
	2.4.1	Soaking	18
	2.4.2	Washing	18
	2.4.3	Rinsing	18
	2.4.4	Drying	18
2.5 Treatment Method for Coconut Coir Fiber		19	
	2.5.1	Chemical Alteration	19
	2.5.2	Biological Alteration	19
	2.5.3	Physical Alteration	20
2.6 Hydrothermal Method			21
	2.7 Functiona	l Group Analysis	22

3.0 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials	24
3.2 Chemicals	24
3.3 Apparatus and Equipment	25
3.4 Methods of Sample Preparations and Analysis	
3.4.1 Water Washing Method	27

3.4.2	Hydrothermal Method	28
	oss Measurement	28
0	ization of Coconut Coir Fiber	29
3.6.1	FTIR Analysis	29
3.6.2	Oil Adsorption Test	29
3.6.3	Kinetic and Isotherm Studies	29
3.7 Flowchart	of Research Methodology	31
4.0 RESULTS AND	DISCUSSION	
4.1 Water Wa	shing Method	32
4.2 Hydrother	mal Treatment on Coconut Coir Fibre	33
4.2.1	Color changes	33
4.2.2	Weight Loss	34
4.3 Characterization of Coconut Coir Fibre		37
4.3.1	Analysis of Coconut Coir Fibre via	37
	FT-IR Spectroscopy	
4.4 Determina	ation of Oil Sorption Capacity	41
	dsorption Model	46
5.0 CONCLUSION	AND RECOMMENDATIONS	49
6.0 CITED REFER		52